computer hardware and software, except that this provision shall not be utilized to acquire or 

upgrade non-proprietary hardware or to acquire or update non-proprietary software; and 

WHEREAS, on June 30, 2020, the Board approved Resolution No. R20200514 setting the 

bid threshold at forty-four thousand dollars ($44,000.00), in accordance with the law; and 

WHEREAS, the PCPO obtained a quote from Systems Engineering Technology Corp., 

which is the sole vendor of the proprietary equipment used by the PCPO, in an amount not to exceed 

twenty-five thousand nine hundred sixty-five dollars ($25,965.00) for the period of January 1, 2025, 

through December 31, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, Systems Engineering Technology Corp. c/o SyTech Corporation executed and 

notarized the County’s Business Entity Disclosure Certification for non-fair and open contracts

[...]

40A:11-5 et seq. that 

the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Passaic authorizes a contract to Systems 

Engineering Technology Corp C/O Sytech Corporation for an agreement maintenance for 

specialized equipment, in an amount not to exceed twenty-five thousand nine hundred sixty-five 

dollars ($25,965.00) for the period of January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025, for use by the 

Passaic County Prosecutor’s Office. 

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, the Clerk of the Board shall print, in the official 

newspaper, a brief notice stating the nature, duration, service, and amount of the contract to Systems